C M S M anu al Syste m Department of Health &

Human Services (DHHS)

Pub 100-08 Medicare Program Integrity Centersfor Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS)

Transmittal 281 Date: December 31, 2008
Change Request 6261

SUBJECT: Signature and Date Stamps for DME Supplies-CMNs and DIFs

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: Clarification that signature and date stamps are not acceptable for use on
CMNs and DIFs.

NEW / REVISED MATERIAL
EFFECTIVE DATE: February 2, 2009
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: February 2, 2009

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red
italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged. However, if this
revision contains a table of contents, you will receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire
table of contents.

I1. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated)
R=REVISED, N=NEW, D=DELETED

R/N/D CHAPTER /SECTION / SUBSECTION /TITLE
R 5/5.3.1/Completing a CMN or DIF

I11. FUNDING:

SECTION A: For Fiscal Intermediaries and Carriers:
No additional funding will be provided by CMS; contractor activities are to be carried out within their
operating budgets.

SECTION B: For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs):

The Medicare administrative contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined
in your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is
not obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically
authorized by the contracting officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to
be outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question
and immediately notify the contracting officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions
regarding continued performance requirements.

Not Applicable.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:

Business Requirements
Manual Instruction

*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service.



Attachment - Business Requirements

| Pub. 100-08 | Transmittal: 281 | Date: December 31, 2008 | Change Request: 6261

SUBJECT: Signature and Date Stamps for DME Supplies-CMNs and DIFs
Effective Date: February 2, 2009

Implementation Date: February 2, 2009

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Background: Change request 5550, was issued on August 24, 2007, with an effective implementation date
of September 3, 2007. We are clarifying the instructions on signature requirements for certificates of medical
necessity (CMNs) and DME MAC information forms (DIFs). Signature and date stamps are not acceptable for
use on CMNs and DIFs. CMNSs and DIFs are forms used to determine if the medical necessity and applicable
coverage criteria for durable medical equipment, prosthetic, and orthotic supplies (DMEPOS) have been met.

B. Policy: The Program Integrity Manual (P1M), Pub. 100-08, chapter 3, section 3.4.1.1, states Medicare
requires a legible identifier for services provided/ordered. The method used shall be hand written including
facsimiles of original written or an electronic signature to sign an order or other medical record documentation
for medical review purposes. Signature and date stamps are not acceptable for use on CMNs and DIFs
according to PIM 100-08, chapter 5, section 5.3.1.

I1. BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS TABLE
Use““Shall** to denote a mandatory requirement

Number | Requirement Responsibility (place an “X” in each applicable
column
A|D|F|C]|R Shared-System OTHER
/I | M I | A|H Maintainers
B|E RIH|IF|M|V]|C
RiT 11 |c|™M|lw
M| M I S|Ss|Ss|F
Al A E S
c| C R
6261.1 | Contractors shall only accept hand written, facsimiles of XX | XXX
original written and electronic signatures and dates on
medical record documentation for medical review purposes
on CMNs and DIFs.
I11.  PROVIDER EDUCATION TABLE
Number | Requirement Responsibility (place an “X” in each applicable
column
A[D|F|C|R Shared-System OTHER
/| M I | A|H Maintainers
B|E RIH|F|IM|V]|C
RlIlTli1|c|mM|w
M| M I S|Ss|sS|F
Al A E S
c| C R
6261.2 | A provider education article related to this instruction will | X| X | X | X | X
be available at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNMattersArticles/ shortly
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http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNMattersArticles/

Number | Requirement Responsibility (place an “X” in each applicable

column

A|{D|F|C|R Shared-System OTHER

/I | M I A|H Maintainers

B|E RIH|IF|IM|V]|C
RIT]l1|c|M|w

M| M I S|s|s|F

Al A E S

c|C R

after the CR is released. You will receive notification of
the article release via the established "MLN Matters"
listserv.

Contractors shall post this article, or a direct link to this
article, on their Web site and include information about it
in a listserv message within one week of the availability of
the provider education article. In addition, the provider
education article shall be included in your next regularly
scheduled bulletin. Contractors are free to supplement
MLN Matters articles with localized information that
would benefit their provider community in billing and
administering the Medicare program correctly.

IV. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Section A: For any recommendations and supporting information associated with listed requirements,
use the box below:
Use ""Should" to denote a recommendation.

X-Ref Recommendations or other supporting information:
Requirement
Number

Section B: For all other recommendations and supporting information, use this space:
V. CONTACTS

Pre-Implementation Contact(s): Doris M. Jackson, 410-768-4459, doris.jackson@cms.hhs.gov
Post-Implementation Contact(s): Doris M. Jackson, 410-768-4459, doris.jackson@cms.hhs.gov

VI. FUNDING
Section A: For Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs), Carriers, and Regional Home Health Intermediaries (RHHISs):

No additional funding will be provided by CMS; contractor activities are to be carried out within their operating
budgets.

Section B: For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACSs):

The Medicare administrative contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined in
your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is not
obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically
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authorized by the contracting officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to be
outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question and
immediately notify the contracting officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions regarding
continued performance requirements.
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5.3.1 — Completing a CMN or DIF
(Rev.281, Issued: 281, Effective: 02-02-09, Implementation: 02-02-09)

The "Initial Date" found in Section A of the CMN, should be either the specific date that
the physician gives as the start of the medical necessity or, if the physician does not give
a specific start date, the "Initial Date" would be the date of the order.

The "Signature Date" is the date the physician signed and dated Section D of the CMN.
This date might not be the same as the "Initial Date", since the "Signature Date" must
indicate when the physician signed Section D of the CMN. Medicare requires a legible
identifier for services provided/ordered. The method used shall be handwritten or an
electronic signature in accordance with chapter 3, section 3.4.1.1 to sign an order or
other medical record documentation for medical review purposes. Signature and date
stamps are not acceptable for use on CMNs and DIFs.

The "Delivery Date/Date of Service" on the claim must not precede the "Initial Date" on
the CMN or DIF or the start date on the written order. To ensure that an item is still

medically necessary, the delivery date/date of service must be within 3 months from the
"Initial Date" of the CMN or DIF or 3 months from the date of the physician's signature.

The DME MACs, DME PSCs, and ZPICs have the authority to request to verify the
information on a CMN or DIF at any time. If the information contained either in the
supplier’s records or in the patient’s medical record maintained by the ordering physician
fails to substantiate the CMN or DIF, or if it appears that the CMN or DIF has been
altered, the DME MACs, DME PSCs, and ZPICs should deny the service and initiate the
appropriate administrative or corrective actions.

In the event of a post pay audit, the supplier must be able to produce the CMN or DIF
and, if requested by the DME MACs, DME PSCs, or ZPICs DME produce information to
substantiate the information on the CMN or DIF. If the supplier cannot produce this
information, the DME MACs, DME PSCs, and ZPICs should deny the service and
initiate the appropriate administrative or corrective actions.

If there is a change made to any section of the CMN after the physician has signed the
CMN, the physician must line through the error, initial and date the correction; or the
supplier may choose to have the physician complete a new CMN.
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